i. Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash fl ows of a fi nancial instrument will fl uctuate
because of changes in market interest rates. The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk arises mainly
from interest-bearing fi nancial assets and liabilities. The Group’s policy is to obtain the most favourable
interest rates available. Any surplus funds of the Group will be placed with licensed fi nancial institutions
to generate interest income.

Information relating to the Group’s exposure to the interest rate risk of the fi nancial liabilities is disclosed
in Note 36(a)(i)(i) to the fi nancial statements.

Interest Rate Risk Sensitivity Analysis

The following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible change in the interest rates as
at the end of the fi nancial year, with all other variables held constant:-

116
A

N
N

U
A

L
RE

PO
RT

 2
01

4
»

AW
C

 B
ER

H
A

D

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2014 (CONT’D)

36. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

a. Financial Risk Management Objectives and Policies (CONT’D)

i. Market Risk (CONT’D)

i. Interest Rate Risk (CONT’D)

 GROUP COMPANY

2014 2013 2014 2013

INCREASE/ INCREASE/ INCREASE/ INCREASE/

(DECREASE) (DECREASE) (DECREASE) (DECREASE)

RM RM RM RM

Effect on profi t after taxation/equity:

Increase of 100
basis points

(14,722) (21,379) - -

Decrease of 100
basis points

14,722 21,379 - -

ii. Foreign Exchange Risk

The Group is exposed to foreign exchange risk on transactions and balances that are denominated in
currencies other than Ringgit Malaysia. The currencies giving rise to this risk are primarily SGD and AED.
The foreign exchange risk is reduced through a policy of matching receipts and payments in each foreign
currency.

117

A
N

N
U

A
L

RE
PO

RT
 2

01
4

»
AW

C
 B

ER
H

A
D

N
O

TE
S

TO
 T

H
E

FI
N

A
N

C
IA

L
ST

A
TE

M
EN

TS

FO
R

TH
E

FI
N

A
N

C
IA

L
Y

EA
R

EN
D

ED
 3

0
 J

U
N

E
2

0
1

4
 (

C
O

N
T’

D
)

3
6

.
FI

[…]

The following are major customers with revenue equal to or more than 10 percent of the Group revenue:-

GROUP

2014 2013

SEGMENT RM RM

Kementerian Kerja Raya Malaysia Facilities 46,102,824 67,901,703

38. SIGNIFICANT EVENTS DURING THE FINANCIAL YEAR

Ambang Wira Sdn Bhd (“AWSB”), a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, had on 15 January 2014 received a letter
from the Public Private Partnership Unit of the Prime Minister’s Department informing AWSB that the Federal Government
has agreed in principle for AWSB to implement the privatisation of management and maintenance services of Federal
Government buildings for Southern Zone and Sarawak Zone (“Privatisation”) subject to the terms and conditions of the
Privatisation to be negotiated between the Federal Government and AWSB.

131

A
N

N
U

A
L

RE
PO

RT
 2

01
4

»
AW

C
 B

ER
H

A
D

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2014 (CONT’D)

39. COMPARATIVE FIGURES

Certain comparative fi gures of the Group have been reclassifi ed where necessary to give effect of the transition to MFRS
11 as follows:-

GROUP

AS PREVIOUSLY
STATED

RECLASSIFICATION/
ADJUSTMENTS AS RESTATED

RM RM RM

2013

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL
POSITION

Current assets

Inventories 11,340,672 (544,151) 10,796,521

Other receivables 4,284,692 (979,309) 3,305,383

Trade receivables 48,700,651 (1,820,059) 46,880,592

Deposits with licensed bank, cash
and bank balances

63,766,010 (589,625) 63,176,385

Equity

Foreign exchange reserve 768,030 151,377 919,407

Accumulated losses (5,342,387) 409,820 (4,932,567)

Non-controlling interests 24,114,333 393,748 24,508,081

Non-current liabilities

Provision for end of service benefi t 164,351 (23,322) 141,029

Current liabilities

Trade payables 16,760,460 (4,452,957) 12,307,503

Other payables 28,109,768 (411,810) 27,697,958

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

Cash fl ow from operating
activities

Allowance for impairment losses for
jointly controlled entity

339,020 2,789,826 3,128,846

Provision for end of service benefi ts 84,204 (4,259) 79,945

Decrease in inventories 768,454 (207,239) 561,215

Increase in receivables (5,804,752) (5,002,891) (10,807,643)

Decrease in payables (1,536,033) 1,208,514 (327,519)

Cash and cash equivalents at
beginning of fi nancial year

48,423,849 804,941 49,228,790

Effects of exchange differences 318,423 (178,517) 139,906

132
A

N
N

U
A

L
RE

PO
RT

 2
01

4
»

AW
C

 B
ER

H
A

D

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2014 (CONT’D)

39. COMPARATIVE FIGURES (CONT’D)

The fi nancial statements of the previous fi nancial year which are presented for comparatives purposes were examined
and reported on by another fi rm of auditors.

40. SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION – DISCLOSURE OF REALISED AND UNREALISED PROFITS/LOSSES

The breakdown of the realised and unrealised (accumulated losses)/retained profi ts as at the end of the reporting period
into realised and unrealised profi ts/(losses) are presented in accordance with the directive issued by Bursa Malaysia